

Registry Number # 7806 7/21/2023

Article III -

The President

Executive Order #7806 of 7/21/2023

Student Accessibility Commission

By the authority vested in me as President by the Student Body Constitution and the Student Body Statutes, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1: *Purpose.* The Student Accessibility Commission ("Commission") is created to serve as an informal vehicle for growth and change of the accessibility policies that govern the University.

Section 2: *Authority*. Title III, Chapter 300, Section 300.3, Subsection C and D provides:

- C. The Executive Branch shall be responsible for the planning and execution of programs, projects, and services provided to the students through the Student Government Association.
- D. The Executive Branch shall be responsible for researching and developing programs to enhance the health, education, safety, or welfare of the Student Body of Florida State University. Furthermore, the power of entities within the Executive Branch is derived from the Student Body President's constitutional investiture of the executive powers.

The above-referenced Commission is established in furtherance of these statutory allowances.

Section 3: *Objectives.* The objectives of the Commission will be to encourage policies facilitating a more inclusive Florida State University campus which is available and accessible to all people regardless of disability. The objectives of the commission will include, but shall not be limited to, the following:



- 1. Encourage University Administration to create and support a "transition team" within the University to help students with disabilities prepare for postsecondary education, including connecting these students with available services on campus.
- 2. Ensure that all buildings on campus are accessible to all persons.
- 3. Collaborate with partners throughout the university community to continually enhance the accessibility of Florida State University facilities, programs, and initiatives.

Section 4: *Membership.* The membership of the Commission shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following officers and representatives:

Student Body President, or a designee; and Student Body Vice President, or a designee; and Two Members of the Union Board; and Two Members of the Student Senate.

Section 6: *Duration.* This Executive Order shall be in perpetuity or in such time that this Executive Order is repealed.

THIS EXECUTIVE ORDER IS DONE AND ORDERED.

Jack Hitchcock

Student Body President